

No. 22-212

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JONATHAN SAVAS, ET AL.,  
*PETITIONERS,*

v.

CALIFORNIA STATEWIDE LAW ENFORCEMENT  
AGENCY, ET AL.,  
*RESPONDENTS.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMERICANS FOR FAIR  
TREATMENT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

David Osborne  
*Counsel of Record*  
Patrick Moran  
AMERICANS FOR FAIR  
TREATMENT  
225 State St., Suite 301  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(833) 969-3247  
david@afft.org

October 11, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    PUBLIC EMPLOYEES IN PENNSYLVANIA NEED A DECISION ON MAINTENANCE OF MEMBERSHIP .....	7
II.   THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT MAINTENANCE OF MEMBERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS ARE NOT STATE ACTION .....	11
A. Unions as State Actors Prior to <i>Janus</i> .....	11
B. Unions as State Actors Under <i>Janus</i> .....	14
III. MAINTENANCE OF MEMBERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	17
A. Taking Dues from Nonconsenting Employees is Unconstitutional Compelled Speech.....	17
B. Refusal to Let Employees End Union Membership Impinges on Freedom of Association.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	11
<i>Apostol v. Landau</i> , 957 F.2d 339 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288, 295 (2001) .....	16
<i>Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	11, 18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	17
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Debont v. City of Poway</i> , No. 98CV0502-K(LAB), 1998 WL 415844 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 1998).....	6, 12, 14
<i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020) (plurality opinion)..	15
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (mem) (2016).....	11
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	11

<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) .....	16
<i>James v. SEIU, Local 668</i> , No. 2:19-cv-53-CB (W.D. Pa., dismissed July 14, 2020).....	10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31 (“Janus II”)</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	11, 18
<i>Lehnert v. Farris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....	11
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009) .....	11
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922, 935 (1982) .....	14
<i>McCahon v. Pa. Tpk. Comm’n</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 522 (M.D. Pa. 2007) .....	2, 6, 12-14
<i>Misja v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 1:15-CV-1199, 2016 WL 11651732 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2016).....	13
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 460 (1958) .....	20

<i>Neely v. AFSCME Council 13</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02043-JEJ (M.D. Pa., dismissed Feb. 8, 2019).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Local 54, Hotel Emps. &amp; Restaurant Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 887 F.2d 28 (3d Cir. 1989).....	3, 19
<i>Ogle v. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n, AFSCME Local 11</i> , 951 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Oliver v. SEIU Local 668</i> , No. 19-3876, 2020 WL 5946727 (3d Cir. Oct. 7, 2020).....	15
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	17, 20
<i>Price v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 927 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Rhodes v. AFSCME Council 13</i> , No. 20-cv-01313-MWB (M.D. Pa., dismissed Aug. 26, 2020).....	10
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 623 (1984) .....	20
<i>Thompson v. AFSCME, District Council 89</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00536-SHR, (M.D. Pa., dismissed July 29, 2019).....	10

<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478, 486 (1988) .....	14
<i>Wessner v. AFSCME Council 13</i> , No. 1:19-cv-0537-SHR (M.D. Pa., dismissed Sept. 11, 2019).....	10
<i>Wholean v. CSEA</i> , 955 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	17
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158, 169 (1992) .....	15

#### **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17602 .....	5
Cal. Educ. Code § 45060 .....	7
Cal. Gov. Code § 1152 .....	3
Cal. Gov. Code § 1157.12 .....	7
Cal. Gov. Code § 3512 .....	3
Cal. Gov. Code § 3513(i) .....	3, 4
Cal. Gov. Code §§ 3512-3524 .....	2
Cal. Gov. Code § 3515.7(a).....	1-3
Cal. Gov. Code § 3557(a).....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-50-1111(2) .....	7
2021 Conn. Acts 25 § 1(c) .....	16
2021 Conn. Acts 25 § 1(i-j) .....	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1304.....	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 89-4(c) .....	7

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 315/6(f) .....7  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch.180 § 17A.....7  
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 288.505(1)(b).....7  
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:14-15.9e.....7  
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 208(1)(b).....7  
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.806(6) .....7  
43 Pa. Stat. §§ 1101.101-1101.2301 .....7  
43 Pa. Stat. § 1101.301(18).....7, 8  
43 Pa. Stat. § 1101.705 .....7, 8  
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.80.100(d) .....7  
Wis. Stat. § 111.85 .....7

**SUPREME COURT RULES**

Rule 37 .....1

**MISCELLANEOUS**

AFSCME International Constitution (2020), Art. X  
§§ 2.E, 15.B-C, <https://www.afscme.org/about/governance/AFSCME-International-Constitution.pdf>. .....4

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES,  
2017 CALIFORNIA STATE EMPLOYEE TOTAL  
COMPENSATION REPORT: FOR BARGAINING UNITS 2,  
7, 13, AND 18, at D-6 (Jan. 2019).....5

CBA between City of Phila. and AFSCME, Local  
2187, at Art. 3 § A (extended through 2024),  
<http://afscme2187.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/2187-MBA-COP-1992-1996.pdf>. .....9



CBA between City of Pittsburgh and AFSCME, Local 2719, at Art II § 2, [https://locals.afscme13.org/system/files/pwsa\\_agreement.pdf](https://locals.afscme13.org/system/files/pwsa_agreement.pdf). .....9

CBA between Pa. State Sys. of Higher Educ. and State College & Univ. Prof'l Ass'n, at Art. 6 § 1, [https://www.passhe.edu/in-side/HR/LR/Documents/SCUPA\\_July%201,%202019%20-%20June%2030,%202023%20Final.pdf](https://www.passhe.edu/in-side/HR/LR/Documents/SCUPA_July%201,%202019%20-%20June%2030,%202023%20Final.pdf). .....9

CBA between Pa. State Univ. and Teamsters, Local 8, at Art. II § 2.2, <https://hr.psu.edu/sites/hr/files/TeamstersContract.pdf>. .....9

COMMONWEALTH FOUNDATION FOR PUBLIC POLICY ALTERNATIVES, TEACHER UNION COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS 4 YEARS POST-JANUS, at Table (June 27, 2022), <https://www.commonwealth-foundation.org/research/teacher-union-collective-bargaining-agreements-post-janus/>. .....8

David R. Osborne, *Ending Unions' First Amendment 'Attack and Retreat,'* LAW & LIBERTY, Nov. 12, 2020, <https://lawliberty.org/ending-unions-first-amendment-attack-and-retreat/>. .....11

*Himes v. San Juan Teachers Ass'n*, CTA/NEA, PERB Decision No. 1322, 1999 WL 35113951 (Cal. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd. Apr. 8, 1999). .....4

Memo from Pennsylvania School Boards Association to Pennsylvania School Board Solicitors Association (Jun. 27, 2018), <https://www.psba.org/2018/06/solicitors-association-janus-guidance/>. .....10

Pa. Office of Att’y Gen. Josh Shapiro, Guidance on the Rights and Responsibilities of Public Sector Employees and Employers Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Janus Decision 2 (Aug. 8, 2018), <https://www.attorneygeneral.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/2018-08-03-AG-Shapiro-Janus-Advisory-FAQ.pdf>. ..... 9-10

SEIU 2020 Constitution & Bylaws, at Art. XVII §§ 1, 5 <https://www.seiu.org/cards/what-you-should-know-about-our-constitution-and-leaders/you-can-read-it-yourself/p3>. .....4
